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Application No. G.- .2.9.-16 .
Permit No.G.2739

Certificate No.····-·-~·········

Stream Index, Page No fi'..:~: 1/./?.. .

z.243.- -­

Action suspended until ·········-···· :. .

By ·······································-···············································
Addres Route 1, Box 338

s ····················································································
............. La ..Grande, Oregon············· '?2?56 .

·························•································· ············•···•·················· ············-·········-··· ··········•···•·······················-····-···························· ··········••o.-•········-································································ - .
Returned to applicant .

Date of approvan November30,196...............
CONSTRUCTION

Date for beginning .November 30,2965..............
Date for completion .October 2, 2966............

Extended to .

REMARKS
5.6 c.f.s. from Well No. 1 (Slide Creek)(Grande Ronde River) for the supplemental.

. ·················•-··•···· ..·········· ····································································-····················'"'···········-····· ····•··············
irrigation of 459.0 acres.. .. . __. ·•········---·······················••·••·········•·••·····························-·····-········-···-·····-··•·····..·······•··••········--···••-..•·····••·••···-···••·••··········

...f-/tJ ?155 ·······-··-···································································································································································

Date for application of water October±,1967
Extended to - . . ·································----···························--·····--···························································· .. · .
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PROSECUTION OF WORK

Form "A" filed Star.t~d .
Form "B" filedCa.al~1-.L9..&...5 .
Form "C" filed ~..J..31...f5.leie .

FINAL PROOF

Blank mailed .

Proof received ·······················-············-····-·-············-·····
Date certificate issued. 0709ER231987..
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-------------------------------------------------------- ------------tyFonnB Application No. G:'='29!t6. .

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

~ I, .5;}rlv.a.n.. J3 ...&..?.tar.tbe...J.oy...asmus.sen........................................., the holder of Permit No. G""27-J~L. ......

~ toffl13ropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completed the construction of the works described

LMl 91ii on the .Sir.st.... day of .....September..............., 19..65..
~ O') -1.1

...... l:J t(Remarks: \1.dJ... .bas...b.e.en .. .c.omp.l.e.t.e.d..a.nd.:oump.ed..f.ru::..2k ..ho.u.r.s ..as..a..test.....Sprinkler..lines and
«:zm:J ~ Z () I.f tho worltn hnvo lcSG c11pnc.lty thnn described 1n tlio PQrmi t, or you hove de11nltoly abandoned port of tho propos"<l dovi,Jopmont, you

fi"J1 1-··Ma~..lin.e...di.6.t:r.ib.ution...sy.s:t.em...hav.~...b~.en...pur.s;.ha.~e.d..and...the...c.ompla.te....s.tem.ill.be..nsed..in,e'~ , ._ sllallld¼o stnto In order thllt our recordsmay not bo unncCl!SSlll'Uy encumbered.
ul )

•tz.J 0~~.eron .. season of l.966 .
~ ~~pINWIT~l>WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this !+ day of_...October................, 19.65.
%2a2"j."j12gif;ft.. ,,zig....iass

sii9ors i ii»ii«so ii#G""
Flll out, detach andmil to the State Engineer, Snlcm, Oregon 97310, when construction Worl 1s completed.

0 FormC
".)_, ~ IMPORTANT-This form is a notice to the State Engineer that permittee is ready to make final procu. Lu ~a~ extent tot
• which the water has actually been applied to the intended use under the terms of the permit. Permitee is cautioned tha
.::5f Certificate of Water Right will be issued based on the extent of the quantity and use as determined by the final proof inspection

and survey which will be made in response to the filing of this Form C.~rrEf the case of an irrigation permit, this Form C should not be mail ed to the State Engineer until all of the land de­
~ ,urcabed in the permit, which it is intended to irrigate under this permit at any time bas actuall y been irrigated.
~ (D ~ Q FW out, detach andmall to the StateEngineer, Salem, Oregon 91":'ll0, when nil of thewater h:is been applied. G. Q 1/ to
ci- '.O '- (j Application No. .....i...L-···c.;:,,:; O'> - It '= :;- ,#. -~ NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION OF WATER TO A BENEFICIAL USE

; s.9)aw JrfA39s5Na-sower ore»ux»@.?73.7
&_; @ app;opriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completely applied the waters to a beneficial use in

~accordance with the terms of said permit, on the..2.7. day of ~.~····-········· , 19.te
-... ) Remarks: - ···············-························· .. ·····················:···················· .

..........................- ,
IN S~• I have hereunto setmy hand this /2.5..: day of ~ ., , 1$..f•··

k..£gee- L6ax339dka...0go
(Address ) (,/



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UNION

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIF1CATE ISSUED TO

TERRA MAGIC fNC.
PO BOX 3093
LA GRANDE OR 97850

confirms the right to the use ofwater perfected under the terms of Permit G-2739. The amount ofwater used to which this
right is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially, and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the
case ofrotation, measured at the wells. The specific limits and conditions ofthe use are listed below.

SOURCE OF WATER: WELLNO. 3 AND EMERGENCY USE ONLY FROM WELL NO.!, TRIBUTARIES OF SLIDE
CREEK (GRANDE RONDE RIVER)
PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION OF 400.1 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 54.9 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 5.6 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS), FURTHER LIMITED TO NO MORE THAN 2.8 CFS
FROM WELL NO. 3 AND 5.6 CFS FROM WELLNO. I as described below:

The quantity ofwater diverted from the additional point ofappropriation (Well No. 3) is limited to 2.8 els from the
volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer ofthe Powder River Volcanics. The quantity ofwater diverted from Well No. I
shall not exceed a cumulative total of2.8 cfs from the volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer and 2.8 cfs from the
alluvial aquifer, however, any withdrawal from Well No. I shall be for emergency use only should Well No. 3
become inoperable to the extent that the applicant is unable to withdraw ground water.

DATE OF PRIORITY: AUGUST 12, 1964

The wells arc located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-0 Measured Distances

2s 38 E WM ~ SW SE WELL NO. I (ORIGINAL) - 10 FEET NORTH AND.)

2460 FEET WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 3
2$ 38 E WM ~ SW SE WELL NO. 3 (ADDITIONAL)-40 FEETNORTH AND.)

2460 FEET WEST FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 3

The amount ofwater used for irrigation. together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands,
shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH ofone cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall
be further limited to a diversion ofnot to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

The use shall contemn to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

NOTICE OFRIGHTTOPETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION ORJUDICIAL REVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.482. Any petition for
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482. Pursuant to ORS 183.482, ORS
536.075 and OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition forjudicial review and petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis
order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-10455-cf-34399.mtb Page I of3 Certificate 93651 I
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dA escription ofthe place ofuse is as follows:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng I Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
2S 38 E WM 2 swsw 40.0
2S 38 E WM 2 SESW 39.1
2s 38 E WM 3 SW SW 40.0
2s 38 E WM 3 SE SW 39.5
2S 38 E WM 3 SW SE 1.6
2S 38 E WM 3 SE SE 38.5
2S 38 E WM 4 SE SE 12.3
2S 38E WM 9 NENE 12.4
2S 38 E WM JO NE NE 39.1
2S 38 E WM IO NW NE 36.2
2S 38 E WM 10 NENW )3

--2..

2s 38 E WM IO NWNW 39.1
2S 38 E WM 11 NWNW 39.1

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

2s 38 E WM 3 SW SE 36.4
2S 38 E WM 3 SESE 1.5
2 S 38 E WM 10 NWNE 2.0
2 S 38 E WM IO NE NW 15.0

The additional point ofappropriation shall acquire water from only a single aquifer and therefore be limited to development
of the volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer ofthe Powder River Volcanics below the clay unit. The well shall be cased and
sealed to a minimum depth of I0.0 feet into the clay unit to ensure that water is developed only from underlying volcanic and
volcaniclastic aquifer.

Prior to any groundwater withdrawal from Well No. I, the water user shall notify tbe local Watermaster in writing.

Well No. I shall not be used more than 30 days for emergency purposes only during the irrigation season ofeach year, absent
obtaining further written approval from the Watermaster with such approval not to be unreasonably withheld based on
considerations ofhardship. Emergency use ofWell No. I shall be implemented only when pump failure, power failure, well
collapse, or other well failure occurs.

The water user shall maintain an in-line totalizing flow meter or other suitable measuring device on each well for measuring
and recording the quantity ofwater appropriated. The type and plans ofthe measuring devices must be approved by the
Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the general supervision ofthe Department. The
water user shall maintain and operate the measuring devices as required by the Department.

The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described, and is subject to all other
conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 34399 and any related decree.

T-10455-cf-34399.mtb Page 2of3 Certificate 93651



This certificate is issued to confirm AN ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRlATION approved by an order ofthe Water
Resources Director entered June 15, 2009, at Special OrderVolume 78, Page I IS, approving Transfer Application T-10455,
and supercedes Certificate 34399, State record ofWater Right Certificates.

Issued__M_AR_1_6_2_0_18__-.:

Dwight Fr c
Water R;'h Se ces Division Administrator, for
Thomas M. Byler, Director
Oregon ter Resources Department

T-10455-cf-34399.mtb Page 3 of3 Certificate 93651



BEFORE THE WATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter ofTransfer Application
T-10455, Union County

)
)
)

FINALORDER
APPROVINGADDITIONALPOINTS
OFAPPROPRIATION

Authority
ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process inwhich awater right holder may
submit a request to transfer the point ofappropriation, place ofuse, or character ofuse authorized
under an existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and
provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

TERRAMAGIC, WC.
POBOX3093
LA GRANDE, OREGON 97850

Findings of Fact

Background

1. On September 5, 2007, TerraMagic, Inc., filed an application for additional points of
appropriation under Certificate 34399. TheDepartment assigned the application number
T-10455.­

2. OnNovember 15, 2007, the applicantwas notified ofthe deficiencies found in the
application and map.

3. OnDecember 18, 2007, a representative for the applicant resolved a portion of the issues.

4. OnMarch 3, 2008, the application map was amended.

5. On April 1, 2008, a second amendment to the application map was made.

This final order is subject to judicial reviewby the Court ofAppeals under ORS 183.482. Any petitionforjudicial
reviewmust be filedwithin the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-003-0675, you maypetitionforjudicialreview orpetition the Directorfor reconsideration ofthis order.A
petition for reconsiderationmaybe granted or denied by theDirector, and ifno action is taken within 60 clays
following the date the petitionwas filed, the petition shallbedeemeddenied.

T-10455.crj/pks Page 1 of6 Special OrderVolume 77,Page 7}



6. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 34399 in the names ofSylvanB. andMartha Joy Rasmussen (perfected
under Permit G-2739)

Use: Irrigation of400.1 acres and supplemental irrigation of54.9 acres
PriorityDate: August 12, 1964
Rate: 5.6 cubic feetper second (cfs)
Limit/Duty: ONE-EIGHTIETH ofone cubic footper second per acre, or its equivalent

for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion ofnot to
exceed 3.0 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation
season ofeach year.

Source: Well I in the Grande Ronde River Basin

Authorized Point ofAppropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured distances

2S 38E WM 3 SWSE Well No. l (UNIO 325)- 10 feet North and
2460 feet West from the SE Comer ofSection 3

Authorized Place ofUse:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q Acres
2S 38 E WM 2 swsw 40.0
2S 38E WM 2 SESW 39.1
2S 38 E WM 3 swsw 40.0
2S 38 E WM 3 SESW 39.5
2S 38 E WM 3 SWSE 1.6
2S 38 E WM 3 SE SE 38.5
2S 38E WM 4 SE SE 12.3
2S 38E WM 9 NENE 12.4
2S 38E WM 10 NENE 39.1
2S 38E WM 10 NWNE 36.2
2S 38E WM 10 NENW 23.2
2S 38 E WM 10 NWNW 39.1
2S 38 E WM 11 NWNW 39.1

Total 400.1

SUPPLEMENTALIRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
2S 38 E WM 3 SWSE 36.4
2S 38 E WM 3 SESE 1.5
2S 38E WM 10 NWNE 2.0
2S 38E WM 10 NENW 15.0

Total 54.9

J

T-10455.crj/pks Page2 of6 Special OrderVolume77, Page7
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7. Transfer Application T-10455 proposes an additional point ofappropriation at Well No. 2.
The applicant proposes to deepen and re-constructWell No. 2 so as to only develop water
from the volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer of the Powder River Volcanics. The location of
Well No. 2 is:

Twp Rng Mer I Sec I 0-0 Measured distances

2S 38E wM [ 3 I SWSE
WellNo. 2 (UN1O 51475)- 79 feet North and 2548
feet West from the SE Comer ofSection 3.

8. Transfer Application T-10455 proposes an additional point of appropriation at Well No. 3, to
be constructed so as to only appropriate water from the volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer of
the Powder River Volcanics and which shall be located at:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured distances

2S 38E WM 3 SWSE WellNo. 3-40 feet North and 2460 feet West from
the SE Comer ofSection 3.

9. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 18, 2007, pursuant to
OAR690-380-4000. No comments were filed inresponse to the notice.

10. On April 11, 2008, the Departmentmailed the applicant and agent a copy of the draft
Preliminary Determination proposing to approve Transfer Application T-10455. The draft
Preliminary Determination set forth a deadline ofMay 7, 2008, for the applicant to respond.
The authorized agent responded and submitted an amendment to the application and map
and provided an ownership and lien report onMay 19, 2008.

11. On June 24, 2008, the applicant's agentrequested that the Department proceed with issuance
of a Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

12. On September 4, 2008, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer T-10455 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice ofthe
Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the Department's
weekly notice on September 18, 2007, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020.
No protests were filed in response to the notice.

13. OnNovember 3, 2008, the applicant's agent, PeterMohr, submitted awritten request to
withdraw the Preliminary Determination issued September 4, 2008. New well construction
has revealed geologic datathat suggests the lower water bearing zone is not in Grande
Ronde basalt, but is in Powder River Volcanics instead. The new data requires changes to
the conditions ofapproval ofTransfer Application T-10455.

14. OnNovember 20, 2008, the Department withdrew the Preliminary Determination issued
September 4, 2008. Notice of thewithdrawal ofthis Preliminary Determination was
published in the Department's weekly notice onNovember 25, 2008.

T-10455.crj/pks Page 3 of6 Special OrderVolume 77, Page 77/



15. On January 21, 2009, the Department e-mailed the applicant's agent a copy of the revised
draft Preliminary Determination proposing to approve Transfer Application T-10455. The
applicant's agent requested the Department tb proceed with issuance of the revised
Preliminary Determination.

16. On April 10, 2009, the Department issued a preliminary determination proposing to approve
Transfer T-10455 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice of the preliminary
determination for the transfer application was published on the Department's weekly notice
on April 14, 2009, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No protests were
filed in response to the notice.

Transfer Review Criteria (0AR 690-380-4010)

17. There is not sufficient evidence that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture
under ORS 540.610.

18. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkl er system sufficientto use the full amount ofwater allowed
under the existing right were presentwithin the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-10455.

19. According to the well constructor, the proposed Well No. 3 is cased to a depth of 998 feet
below land surface (bls). The casing is therefore set throughout the entirety of a clay unit
which is 205 feet in thickness and is initially encountered at 786 feet bls and ends at 991 feet
bis. The geologic unit immediately belowthe clay has been interpreted to be Powder River
Volcanics. The original target aquifer, the Grande Ronde Basalt, would be another
estimated one thousand or more feet below 991 feet bls.

20. The Department finds that developing water-bearing zones within the volcanic and
volcaniclastic units of the Powder River Volcanics below the clay unit would meet the intent
of developing the basalt aquifer stated in the Preliminary Determination of September 4,
2008.

21. The Department finds that the well construction described in Finding No. 17 would not
allow commingling between the shallow alluvial and deep volcanic and volcaniclastic
water-bearing zones.

22. Well No. 1 (UNIO 325) was constructed to a depth of 1061 feet deep. As a result the
shallow alluvial aquifer and the deeper underlying volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer of the
Powder River Volcanics were commingled and (UNIO 325) did not meet well construction
standards. There was an attempt to repair Well No. 1 in 2003 (UNIO 51447). This well is
the authorized well for Certificate 34399.

23. Based on information available, the department finds that Well No. 1 (UNIO 325) developed
2.8 cubic feet per second (cfs) from the alluvial aquifer and 2.8 cfs from the deeper
underlying volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer.

J
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24. Developing more water from the volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer than what was available
at the original well would be considered enlargement of Certificate 34399. Enlargement will
not occur if Condition No. 5 below is met.

25. The issuance of a final order approving this transfer does not relieve the applicant from
complying with the requirements for construction standards for all wells, as may be required
by OAR Chapter 690, Division 200, Well Construction and Maintenance.

26. On May 15, 2008, the applicant requested a condition regarding the use of the authorized
Well No. 1. The condition requires that Well No. 1 shall be dedicated as an "emergency
use" or "back-up well" when the proposed well or wells become inoperable. The condition
also requires that prior to withdrawing water from Well No. 1, the applicant shall notify the
local Watermaster in writing.

27. The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other water rights.

28. The applicant requested that the completion deadline be extended until 2013.

Conclusions of Law

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-10455 are consistent
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-10455 are
approved.

2. Water right certificate 34399 is cancelled.

3. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 34399 and any
related decree.

4. The proposed additional points of appropriation shall acquire water from only a single
aquifer and therefore be limited to development of the volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer of
the Powder River Volcanics below the clay unit. The wells shall be cased and sealed to a
minimum depth of 10.0 feet into the clay unit to ensure that water is developed only from
underlying volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer.

5. The quantity ofwater diverted from the proposed additional points of appropriation is
limited to 2.8 cfs from the volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer of the Powder River
Volcanics. The quantity ofwater diverted from Well No.1 shall not exceed a cumulative
total of 2.8 cfs from the volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer and 2.8 cfs from the alluvial
aquifer, however, any withdrawal from WellNo. 1 shall be for emergency use only should
Well No. 2 or WellNo. 3 become inoperable to the extent that the applicant is unable to
withdraw ground water.

T-10455.crj/pks Page 5 of6 special Order Volume 77,Page773



6. Prior to any groundwater withdrawal from Well No. 1, the applicant shall notify the local
Watermaster in writing.

7. WellNo. 1 shallnot be used more than 30 days for emergency purposes only during the
irrigation season of each year, absent obtaining further written approval from the
Watermaster with such approval not to be unreasonably withheld based on considerations of
hardship. Emergency use ofWell No. I shall be implemented only when pump failure,
power failure, well collapse, or other well failure occurs.

8. Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install an in-line totalizing flow meter or other
suitable measuring device on each well for measuring and recording the quantity ofwater
appropriated. The type and plans of the measuring devices must be approved by the
Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the general
supervision of the Department. The water user shall maintain and operate the measuring
devices as required by the Department.

9. The approved change shall be completed and full beneficial use of the water shall be made
on or before October 1, 2013. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water
Rights Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after
the deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water.

10. When satisfactory proof of the completed changes is received, a new certificate confirming
the right transferred will be issued.

Dated at stem, Oregon this/'&y or_141=2009.

Phillip C. Ward, Director h2-

owepone,_N278

J

T-10455.crj/pks Page 6 of6 Special OrderVolume 77, Page 77/



,

BEFORE THEWATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter ofTransfer Application
T-10455, Union County

)
)
)

SUPERSEDINGFINALORDER
APPROVINGADDITIONALPOINTS
OFAPPROPRIATION

Authority

ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process inwhich awater right holder may
submita request to transfer the point ofappropriation, place ofuse, or character ofuse authorized
under an existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and
provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

TERRAMAGIC, INC.
POBOX3093
LA GRANDE, OREGON 97850

Findings ofFact

Background

1. On September 5, 2007, TerraMagic, Inc., filed an application for additionalpoints of
appropriation under Certificate 34399. The Department assigned the application number
T-10455.

2. OnNovember 15, 2007, the applicantwas notified ofthe deficiencies found in the
application and map.

3. On December 18, 2007, a representative for the applicant resolved aportion of the issues.

4. On March 3, 2008, the application map was amended.

5. On April 1, 2008, a second amendment to the application map was made.

- ~
This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court ofAppeals underORS 183.482. Anypetition forjudicial
review must be filed witliin the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-003-0675, you may petition forjudicial review or petitionthe Director for reconsideration ofthisorder. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is takenwithin 60 days
following the date the petitionwas filed, the petition shall be deemed deniefl.

T-10455.crj/pks Page 1 of6 specialorder volume 78, Page//5



6. The right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 34399 in the names ofSylvanB. and Martha Joy Rasmussen (perfected

under Permit G-2739)
Irrigation of400.1 acres and supplemental irrigation of54.9 acres
August 12, 1964
5.6 cubic feet per second (cfs)
ONE-EIGHTIETH ofone cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent
for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion ofnot to
exceed 3.0 acre feetper acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation
season of each year.
Well 1 in the Grande Ronde River Basin

Authorized Point ofAppropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured distances

2S 38E WM 3 SWSE WellNo. 1 (UNIO 325)-10 feet North and
2460 feet West fromthe SE Corner ofSection 3

Authorized Place ofUse:
IRRIGATION

TwD Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
2S 38 E WM 2 swsw 40.0
2S 38E WM 2 SESW 39.1
2S 38E WM 3 swsw 40.0
2S 38E WM 3 SESW 39.5
2s 38 E WM 3 SWSE 1.6
2S 38 E WM 3 SESE 38.5
2S 38E WM 4 SE SE 12.3
2S 38E WM 9 NENE 12.4
2S 38E WM 10 NENE 39.1
2S 38 E WM 10 NWNE 36.2
2S 38 E WM 10 NENW 23.2
2S 38 E WM 10 NWNW 39.1
2S 38E WM 11 NWNW 39.1

Total 400.1

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
2S 38 E WM 3 SW SE 36.4
2S 38 E WM 3 SESE 1.5
2S 38 E WM 10 NWNE 2.0
2S 38E WM 10 NENW 15.0

Total 54.9

Source:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Lim.it/Duty:

T-10455.crj/pks Page2 of 6 Special OrderVolume 78, Page[/7,



7. Transfer Application T-10455 proposes an additional point ofappropriation at WellNo. 2.
The applicant proposes to deepen and re-construct WellNo. 2 so as to only develop water
from the volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer of the Powder River Volcanics. The location of
WellNo. 2 is:

Tw Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured distances

2S 38 E WM 3 SWSE
Well No. 2 (UNIO 51475)-79 feet North and 2548
feetWest from the SE Comer ofSection 3.

8. Transfer Application T-10455 proposes an additional point ofappropriation at WellNo. 3,to
be constructed so as to only appropriate water from the volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer of
the Powder RiverVolcanics and which shall be located at:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured distances

2S 38 E WM 3 SWSE Well No. 3-40 feetNorth and2460 feetWest from
the SEComer of Section 3.

9. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 18, 2007, pursuant to
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

10. On April 11, 2008, theDepartment mailed the applicant and agent a copy of the draft
Preliminary Detennination proposing to approve Transfer Application T-10455. The draft
Preliminary Determination set forth a deadline ofMay 7, 2008, for the applicant to respond.
The authorized agent responded and submitted an amendment to the application and map
and provided an ownership and lien report onMay 19, 2008.

11. On June 24, 2008, the applicant's agent requested that theDepartment proceed with issuance
of a Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

12. On September 4, 2008, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer T-10455 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice ofthe
PreliminaryDetermination for the transfer application was published on theDepartment's
weekly notice on September 18, 2007, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and 0AR 690-380-4020.
No protestswere filed in response to the notice.

13. OnNovember 3, 2008, the applicant's agent, Peter Mohr, submitted awritten requestto
withdrawthe Preliminary Determination issued September 4, 2008. Newwell construction
has revealed geologic data that suggests the lowerwater bearing zone is not in Grande
Ronde basalt, but is in Powder RiverVolcanics instead. The new datarequires changes to
the conditions ofapproval ofTransferApplication T-10455.

14. OnNovember 20, 2008, theDepartmentwithdrewthe PreliminaryDetermination issued
September 4, 2008. Notice ofthewithdrawal ofthisPreliminary Determination was
published in the Department'sweekly notice onNovember 25, 2008.
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15. On January 21, 2009, the Department e-mailed the applicant's agent a copy ofthe revised
draft Preliminary Determination proposing to approve Transfer Application T-10455. The
applicant's agent requested theDepartment to proceedwith issuance of the revised
PreliminaryDetermination.

16. On April 10, 2009, the Department issued a preliminary determination proposing to approve
Transfer T-10455 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice ofthe preliminary
determination for the transfer application was published on theDepartment's weekly notice
on April 14, 2009, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No protests were
filed in response to the notice.

17. OnMay 18, 2009, the Department issued a final order approving Transfer T-10455, recorded
at Special Order Volume 77, Pages 769 to 774. The order contains an error in Finding of
factNo. 21. Finding ofFactNo. 21 erroneously contains areference to Finding ofFactNo.
17; the correct reference should be to Finding ofFactNo. 19.

18. This superseding order is issued with the correct reference within Finding ofFactNo. 23.

TransferReview Criteria (0AR 690-380-4010)

19. There is not sufficient evidence thatwould demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture
under ORS 540.610.

20. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed
under the existing rightwere present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
TransferApplication T-10455.

21. According to thewell constructor, the proposed WellNo. 3 is cased to a depth of 998 feet
below land surface (bls). The casing is therefore set throughout the entirety of a clay unit
which is 205 feet in thickness and is initially encountered at 786 feet bls and ends at 991 feet
bls. The geologic unit immediately belowthe clay has been interpreted to be Powder River
Volcanics. The original target aquifer, the Grande Ronde Basalt, would be another
estimated one thousand or more feet below 991 feet bls.

22. The Department finds that developing water-bearing zones within the volcanic and
volcaniclastic units of the Powder River Volcanics below the clay unit would meet the intent
ofdeveloping the basalt aquifer stated in the Preliminary Determination of September 4,
2008.

23. The Department finds that the well construction described in FindingNo. 21 would not
allowcommingling between the shallow alluvial and deep volcanic and volcaniclastic
water-bearing zones.

T-10455.crj/pks Page 4 of6 Special OrderVolume 78, Page/2
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24. Well No. 1 (UNIO 325) was constructed to a depth of1061 feet deep. As a result the
shallow alluvial aquifer and the deeper underlying volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer of the
Powder RiverVolcanics were commingled and (UNIO 325) did notmeet well construction
standards. There was an attempt to repair Well No. 1 in 2003 (CUNIO 51447). This well is
the authorized well for Certificate 34399.

25. Based on information available, the department finds that Well No. 1 (UNIO 325) developed
2.8 cubic feet per second (cfs) from the alluvial aquifer and 2.8 cfs from the deeper
underlying volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer.

26. Developing more water from the volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer than whatwas available
at the original well would be considered enlargement ofCertificate 34399. Enlargement will
not occur ifConditionNo. 5 below is met.

27. The issuance ofa final order approving this transfer does not relieve the applicant from
complying with the requirements for construction standards for all wells, as may be required
by OAR Chapter 690, Division 200, Well Construction and Maintenance.

28. OnMay 15, 2008, the applicant requested a condition regarding the use of the authorized
Well No. 1. The condition requires that Well No. 1 shall be dedicated as an "emergency
use" or "back-up well" when the proposed well or wells become inoperable. The condition
also requires that prior to withdrawing water from Well No. 1, the applicant shall notify the
local Watermaster in writing.

29. The proposed changes, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other water rights.

30. The applicant requested that the completion deadline be extended until 2013.

Conclusions ofLaw

The additional points ofappropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-10455 are consistent
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The additional points ofappropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-10455 are
approved.

2. Water right certificate 34399 is cancelled.

3. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place ofuse described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 34399 and any
related decree.
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4. The proposed additional points ofappropriation shall acquirewater from only a single
aquifer and therefore be limited to development ofthe volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer of
the Powder River Volcanics belowthe clay unit. The wells shall be cased and sealed to a
minimum depth of 10.0 feet into the clay unit to ensure thatwater is developed only from
underlying volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer.

5. The quantity ofwater diverted from the proposed additional points ofappropriation is
limited to 2.8 cfs from the volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer ofthe Powder River
Volcanics. Toe quantity ofwater diverted fromWellNo. 1 shall not exceed a cumulative
total of2.8 cfs from the volcanic and volcaniclastic aquifer and 2.8 cfs from the alluvial
aquifer, however, any withdrawal fromWellNo. 1 shall be for emergency use only should
WellNo. 2 or WellNo. 3 become inoperable to the extent that the applicant isunable to
withdrawground water.

6. Prior to any groundwater withdrawal fromWell No. 1, the applicant shall notify the local
Watermaster inwriting.

7. WellNo. 1 shall not be used more than 30 days for emergency purposes only during the
irrigation season ofeach year, absent obtaining further written approval from the
Watermaster with such approval not to be unreasonably withheld based on considerations of
hardship. Emergency use ofWellNo. 1 shall be implemented only when pump failure,
power failure, well collapse, or other well failure occurs.

8. Prior to diverting water, thewater user shall install an in-line totalizing flowmeter or other
suitable measuring device on each well for measuring and recording the quantity ofwater
appropriated. The type and plans ofthemeasuring devicesmust be approved by the
Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the general
supervision of the Department. The water user shall maintain and operate the measuring
devices as required by theDepartment.

9. The approved change shall be completed and full beneficial use ofthewater shall bemade
on or before October 1, 2013. AClaim ofBeneficialUse prepared by a Certified Water
RightsExaminer shall be submitted by the applicant to the Departmentwithin one year after
the deadline for completion ofthe change and full beneficial use of thewater.

10. When satisfactory proof ofthe completed changes is received, anewcertificate confirming
the right transferred will be issued.

Dated at Salem, Oregon fm;sL.51"day of~ 2009.

ts
Phillip C. Ward, Director ­
MailingDate:. JUN_22 2009
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OREGONWATERRESOURCES. .

DEPARTMENT·

StateofOregon
WaterResources Department
725 SummerStNE, SteA
Salem,OR 97301-1266
Phone #: (503) 986-0900
Far#: (503) 986-0901
www.wrd.state.or.us

fr.JD

TO:_f>_A...;_M_--,C.,L..-----(1.-1'(.--'--oo.;....K~e:-__ FAX·NUI\WER:--=-~->__2__,_e...;..,_4-___:.._;;c;;;::...o_o.;.;_

DATE:le zt9_ aaC PAGES:, INCLUDING COVER SIEET

FROM:. 'lee_I PHONE: (s03) 9860o9
COMMENTS: = YA51usrl

FAX TRANSMITTAL

A-« -=II== G-

WATERRIGEITS TECHNICALSERVICES FIELD SERVICES• WaterRights inronnntlon • Hydrographics • Regional Liaisons• Aqludlcations • GroundWater • Transfers• l:{ydroelcctrlo • InformationServices • Hydrograpb.lcs• CcctUlcatlons /Final Proofs • OIS/Mappl.ag
• Hearlogs /ContestedCases • DamSafety NORTHWEST REGION

• Enforcement • District 16Waterster
• Water Use Reporting

· FAX: (503) 986-0901 DIRECTOR'S OFFICE
FAX: (503) 986-0902 • WaterResourcesCommission

• LegislationandRules
PublloInformation

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
• Fiscal/Accounting
• HumanResources/ Personnel
• WaJ.tr DevelopmentLoan Fund
• Support Servi ces

FAX: (503) 986-0903or
503-986-0904



OREGONWATER RESOURCESDEPARTMENT

ACCOUNTACTIVITYRECORD

7- r9- 2-<10 G
Account Name: Sc4?aea P' d57c____________;___:..:..::::~~;__---..,;;;__:,____.:,.__...:....._-=-;:::_.-----

\,../~Activity Date:

Pleasecompleteand leaveat the WRJG customerservice countc.r.

Transaction Number of items ProjectName Customer contact Department Amount of
Description or hours name personnel Activity

providing service

Deposit to
account
46114
165 new/168
existing

ad // fl tt..oa 1<. G:---
s r

27 f4r / I I. >"o
46111 agencyA
assisted 2.Q VA-r✓ 1--k,,e,,__1

22=
Research

tf'
46111 } lk<. /7I /() ~ (\0

Other:

Other: ~,.--..
/o11-

12-{. >"a
~

01/l4/04

Your accountmay be required to provide an accountproject numberper your accounting depattrnent. Ifrequired,
please have your project number ready upon any service request.



STATE OF OREGON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

or its equivalent in case ofrotation, measured at the point ofdiversion from the stream.
Thepointofdiversionis1o.:atedinthe SW¼ SE¼, Section 3, T. 2 S., R. 38 E., W. M.
Well located 10 !eet Horth and 2l.i60 !eat est from the SE Corner,, Section. 3.

UNION

Primary

COfil-'TY OF

Supplemental

andshall
conform to ruch reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use underthe righthereby confirmed, andtowhich such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

The amount ofwa,er used for irrigation, toge.titer with the amount secured under :;!W othm>---··1 I
rightexistingfor the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth ofone cubic footper .second
peracre, or its equivalent ror each acre irrigated and shall be further limited
to a diversion of not to exceed 3 acre !eet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrif,ation :season of eacb year;

,
that the amount of wat!:r to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actuaUy beneficiallyusedfor said purposes, and shall not e;rcced
5.60 cubic root per second

'Qi:f)is 3ls~o QCertifp, T"nat snvAN B. and MARTEA JOY RASMUSSEN

of Route l, Box 338, La Grande ,State of Oregon , hasmade proof
to the satisfaction oj the STATE ENGINEER oj Oregon, aj a right to the use of the waters of
Well Ho. 1
a tributary of Slide Creek (Gran:le Rood6 River) for the purpose of
irrigation of l.iOC.l ~res a.ml supplemental :irrigation of 5l.9 acres
underPermitNo. G-2739 ofthe State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters
has been pe_rfected in accordance ugith_thg laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from A~t 12, 1904

12.3 acres

39.1 acres

12.4 acres

V. M.

ss}
SE}s?

Sect.ion 2
SSrs? si#
s# s!s$ s?4 4

Section 3
SE¼ SE¼

Section 4
NE¼ NE¼

Section 9
NE:NE}
w4#
re#?4 ii4

Section 10
1; M}

Section 11
T. 2 s., R. 38 E.,

39.l acres
36.2 ac:::-es
23.2 acres
39.l acres

40.0 acres
39.l acres

4o.o acres
39.5 acres
l.6 acres

30.5 acres
36.l acres
1.$' acres

2.0 acres
15.0 acres



I

WITNESS the signature ofthe State Engineer, affixed

err

,1967.this 24 day ofOctober

.~ QlfflJU,Jll!EEtm.___~
State Engineer

Rccorded in State Record ofWater Right Ccrtificale3,Volume 26 ,page 34399

The right to the use ofthe waterfor the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
me hereindescribed.
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Abstract of Permit No. o-m, V:-,~
/

Application No. G-2.9/+6~ Certificate No.

S,lVA B. ffld l!ars.b& Joy Rat'!mUtsool\ /_,/.,,,-

flout,e l, &ut 338 ~ <?,,,-7:::,<'
Lcnrondo, QNl!(l!l

Number of acres

Address

Name

/4-0. (J

7 ,I.._. I

"'I 2.f

39.J ✓-

3:~ a. -
3 2,=2

I ,6

2.0

I 5, 0

> ./
-:::- r ,

' i ~

S.
I

C r:-- _j_r -- .,
-· -1 -....,,, .... .,

./

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE mRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE-------------

✓ IV. 1,·. i fl.
11- N. v:. ± V.

I·v-.,,,,I . 1-, /

w.-;r

extended to

extended o

Remarks:

Time limit to complete construction 10-1:-66 extended to

Time limit to completely apply water i0--1◄? _extended to

!b14 •,p~t.J.on •hall bo Ubi.tod t-o 1/SOth Gt ene cul4o toct. pett
secnd or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited
to a diwn.lm of not to aoeed. 3 eon teer, pq- •Q.CNJ tot each acn 11:'1'1,pted
daring the irrigation sea of each yer; provided further that the right

·-adl;mt.ed hU'e1ft-eall liMt lllliW t.e ~ <fflfi.t1ifif•@ m tha -a~tu~an prior rigirt cx±sting tor tha scna land and hl? n
allood horns and hll be subject ta uch reable rotation ystmay

'he met'\14 bt ths proper otato officer,

j



Abstract of Permit No.
1,/

Application No. @-2'4' V---- Certificate No.

&7lva. 6. tJld ltutba Joy !\ae!t;U&Dffi /~
Rate l, Box 3'4l ~9',,,:y..::,<,
l4Qrande, ONaan

Number of acres

Name

Address

\
I

DESCRIPl'ION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE

Twp. Rance Sec. NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼
NE! NW%, sw+ SE¼ NE! NW'' SW\'. SE\'. NE\'. NW\'. SW\'. SE\'. NE! NW\'. SW\'. SE\'...

- ',e4gr "" .,.... AA

·~ -, - ,,,, .,,,
~ J -

...... . "' ~t: a- ....- ...- 5 -- --'It
/' ,. ii • Ill

' ­ ,,,,__
- r

Jc '- ,,/ 't ........ ...... ­ --
.... 12 ~ ......_ •' ,.,,,.---
r ~

-----1 "°-· ff. i 22, « 'l\Q•>~
¢ 4¢

_
..........._

2 -tt"' 4
---- -- ------- --....... 49 ~ .........

1.---- --- ~.... , ,..Lt ." ---
ar¢

Remarks: this •p~tion QClll bo 1Ji:4Md to l/001:ll of ••~o too\ pet'
second or its equivalent for ~~ ac,a .1rr19w at14_ olw.1 b• f~r l.b4"4
t.o a 4iftn.l.m ot. no.t to @reed 3 acre feet per acre tGr each acmt imp~
®riJlc the.~on~c ot ea1lb~J pl"Ot/1.dod t~~~"b~
-allowacl t?n~l 'N llsd.te<l to ~ datkdetiey 1tt tha «vaWbltt~
ttt,1 1mtor tip:i~ t~ tho HM l,ma and tthciJ"t riot. eMO«:d. 'blt• Urlitti'titil
aJj.o.1,iid hiJNba, ~ -~MU be 6\&\,Jeet io= :.tzclrNEM.lliilbl:o tWtiw 8)-&tel-~­
- o,det~d bj Iha prop@ itiA~»r--

I
41

1
l=-

Priority date

Amount of water

Time limit to begin construction ro~J' ,o. 1965
Time limit to complete construction ~ extended to

Time limit to completely apply water lO-W? extended to

eztended to

extended to
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For Permit to Apr.ropriate Water
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Permit A-4M-5-M

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF mmm

Proof of Appropriation of Water

of Route 1, Bax 338, L Orame
has appliedbeneficially the wateTs of
tel1 Ho. 1

, State of Oregon

a tributary of Slide Creek (Oram• Roma- tivu-) for the purpose of
su,pplmanta,1 irrlgation ~ h$.-G uree e:. I ;. ... :5"' ,I.. ,,'-v, o\ Lj {)0 ' l o..c .

54.q
under Permit No. G-2739 of the State Engineer, and that the use of said waters has been
completed under the terms of said permit; that the priority of the
right dates from August 12, 19l

that the amount of water for the purposes aforesaid, has been actually beneficially used in the
amount of
5.60 ctild.4 fo.ot per aecond

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the . SW¼ SE~ Seotion )•. f., 2 S., R. .)8 E.,. W•· M,.

. Well located 10 feet Horth and 2l6 taot West from tho SE Corner, Section 3,

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
'right existing for the same lands, shall be Limitedt ono-eightieth one cubic foot per second
per acre, or 'its e-qu1va1en~ tor each acre i?T:tgated and srutll be i"urt.heir l.1m1ted
'to a d1'tteraf~n ~f not to a.xesed J acre, f'eet, p>er acre !or 'J&eh a.ere irrigated:
during the irrigation irea~on or ea.eh year-J

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is
as follows:

2 , O S Uc. ,Z, P -
I 5 ,0 S :;. 3, 2 p -

40.0 acres swi; SW¼
39.,,l acres SE:t 5W¼

Section 2

•• %±33
1 • s p ~ 11 • s ~ -- ho.a acre• s!.f- sE-}

Section 3

12.3 acras SE} SE
Sect=ion 4

»=gpg38.2 acres Kg .
38.2 acres HE; HE;
.39.,1~ »w:. NW.

-Section 10

39 .1 ac:res w¼ NW¼
Section 1l

•28.,1. 38 E., w,%.

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents
thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

INWITNESSWHEREOF, I have hereunto set myhand this ---·-····· day of ,

A ra>a
•••-- •--~[_~•••••·••u••••-••••••••••••••••••••·••••••••·••••••··•n•••••

ad5e.-



Permit A4MI5-64

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF UNIOJI

Proof of Appropriation of Water

of Route 1, Bax 338, Ls Grande,
has applied beneficially the waters of
o11 Ho. 1

SYLVAN :B. and MUiT& J1Y llASNeSSEN

, State of Oregon

a tributary of Slide Cre-elc (Grande Ronde River) for the purpose of
-&ll,PPl.-elilnt.at 1.rriga.tion ot 165,.o a.ens 4- , ~,. ,-5 .. .i.,;.,,.. o~ yoo • 1 o..c:: •

54.q
under Permit No. 0-2739 of the State Engineer, and that the use of said waters has been
completed under the terms of said permit; that the priority of the
right dates from August 12, 19l

that the amount of water for the purposes aforesaid, has been actually beneficially used in the
am-ount of
~..60 cubie foot per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, ~easured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the SW¼ SEt, SeotiOll .3, 'f.. 2 s•• R. ;38 E .., W•. Jf•
Well located 10 feet Horth and ~46o r-eetWEtst trom tho SE O<n"Mr, 8eotiGJJ1 J.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the a~unt secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to OM-eignt;iet · of one cubic foot per second
per acre or ·its equivalenv !or each ac1re 1rr1gated and shall be tu.rt.her Umtted
to a diversion of not to exeeed' .3 acre :feet p,er ac-re for •3&.ch ru::re irrig11ted
during the irrigation seabon ot eaeh yearJ

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is
as follows:

12l seres NE} RE
Section 9

+-=sJ8.,2acl"05Hi D
302 acres HE, H.
39.lacn-eaW ffli

Se.ction 10

39.1 acres H}N
Sectkmll

T. 28., R 38 E., w. M.

2.os ~.z.P­
'S .o ~ :..3.2 P -

40.0 acres sw¼ SWf
39,1 acres SE¼ &i

Section 2

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents
thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set myhand this........... day of ···········-·······················•

19...-..- .o.lk..lJ.t:?~ .n..l9»-,a...
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STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER

1516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 1O

-;~•h:-,n ~. ' l..art::a Joy Ras:-:iussen
5cute 1, x 73
L rad, ron

ro rs CL6
l"IL• HO.--✓----

Gentlement

This ill acknowledge receipt of your notice to the
effect that complete application of water has been made under
permit Io. G-2729,

Pursuant to your report and in line with the general
praotioe of this office, a survey will be made at a later date.

After this survey, proof may be made and oertifioate
issued covering the actual use of water as found by the englneer.
In oase of irrigation, any lands described in the permit that
have not been irrigated will be automatically eliminated from
the water right.

In the meantime, the permit which you bold will be
valid evidence of the water right in question so long as you
continue to use the water.

Very truly yours,

do
CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

Form 128

l



STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 10

October 8, 1965

"Mr. lvan i. hasmussen
lout.e l, ox 338
J.a Uran<le, Oregon

Dear Sir:

r r° G-2916
F'ILS NO. -----

This vi1ll acknoledge the notice of completion
of construction under the terms of pel"D'lit No. G-2739

Under the provisions of the permit, the time
lbnit for completion of the appropriation by accomplishing
the authorized beneficial use of water to the full extent
intended will expire October 1, 1967. (In the case of
irrigation completion of the appropriation means at
least one beneficial irrigation of all the land to be
irrigated under the subject permit.)

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

Form 119

nsm



G-291,6

Uecember 9, 1964

Sylvan B. and ?'art.ha Joy Raamussen
Route 1, Box 338
La Grarirle, Oregon

G-2946, permit No. G-2739 with bluepr.int. /
I
I



Chris L. Wheeler
Sta.te E0o.c-ineer
516 Publis Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

Dear Sir:

Route 1 Box 338
La Grande, Oregon 9(89O
September 18, i964

i - ~
G- $£P2 1 1964
5£,1-. +..
Hi±.» ii

In answer to your letter dated Sept. 11, 1964, pertaining
to our application for a water right which you have f1led as
number G-29l6, the water we intend to apply to the proposed
acres will be as additional water for the acres that have old
rights certificate number 61l48 and certificate number 6541.

Also please find enclosed our check for $10.00 for the
additional filing fees your office requested.



G-29'46

September 22, 196¢

Sylvan B, and Joy Rasmussen
Route 1, 13ox 338
La Grande, Oregon$

Dear Sir and adam:

This will acknowledge your letter of September 18, 196k,
and tho accompanying recording fees in the sum of $10.00 for which our
receipt numbered 2619 is enclosed.

Your application numbered G-2946 may now be considered
for approval by issuance of a permit with the next group.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

By
Walter N. Parry, Assistant

scl
Enc.losure



G-29446

September ll, 19l,

Sylvan B. & Martha J. Rasmussen
Route 1, Box 338
La Grande, Oregon

Dear Sir and Madam:

This will acknowledge your application for a permit to
appropriate 2,500 gallons of water per minute from a well for the
irrigation of L59 acres, the accompanying tracing and fees in the
sum of 334,5 for which our receipt numbered 2250 is enclosed.

Your application has been examined and filed under file
number G-2946. Before it cay be considered for approval by issuance
of a permit it will be necessary that you sul::mit additional recording
fees in the sum of $10.00.

During examination of your application it is noted that 39.9
acres of the lands described in your application already enjoy a right
for their irrigation under priority date of 1893 by appropriation of
water from Slide Creek as evidenced by State Engineer Certificate Number
6l8. An additional fifteen acres in the NE} of the N} of Section l0,
T. 2S.,R. 38 E., enjoys a right for its irrigation by appropriation of
water from Spring Branch under priority of 1869 as evidenced by state
Engineer Certificate Number 654l.

Please advise whether your appropriation from ground water
will be for the supplemental irrigation of these lands or if the existing
rights have been abandoned or lost through non-use for a period of five
or more consecutive years. We will withhold further action on your
application pending your reply.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
state Engineer

WNP:scl
Enclosure

By
Walter N. Perry, Assistant



STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 97310

September 27, 1967

Sylvan Bend Martha Joy Rasmussen
Route l, Box 338
La Grande, Oregon 97850

REFER TO
f'ILI: NO. -----

G-29l16

Dear Sir and Madam:

Bnclosed is the final proof in connection wit99,
incomplete water right represented by your permit No.

The data contained in the proof, which is based on
an inspection and survey of your project made by representa­
tive of this department, defines the extent to which your water
right has been completed within the terms of your permit. The
proof should be dated and signed by you and returned to this
office.

Upon receipt of the proof, properly executed and
accompanied by the statutory recording fee of Sl, a certificate
of 'Water right will be issued confirming the right thereunder
and, after being recorded in the county records, will be for­
warded to you.

Very truly yours,z4
CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

For 117

Enclosure

pju



Oregon
September 30, 1994

JOHN RASMUSSEN
TERRA MAGIC INC
10805 ISLAND AVENUE
ISLAND CITY OR 97850

WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

RE: USER-ID # 26118

With regard to the pump test requirements for the following well and its associated water right:

POD-ID
27569

We11
AWell

Application
G-2946

Permit
G-2739

Certificate
34399

Status
Exempt

The Water Resources Department has reviewed your request for an exemption from the pump
test requirement. On the telephone you indicated that the wellpressure did not change whether
water was flowing or not. Our department would not get any additional data ifyou performed
a pump test.

If however, your system changes, making the pump test possible, you would be required to
perform a pump test.

Your request for an exemption is hereby granted. This exemption applies only to the well
associated with the above water right.

We appreciate your cooperation in this program. Ifyou have any questions, please contactMike
Zwart or Bill Ferber at the address below or by calling 378-8455.

Sincerely,"at @uqa@iir..
·;Ci
FRED LISSNER, Manager
Groundwater/Hydrology Section

cc: Water Rights Section

3681W

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



Oregon
WATER

August 25, 1994

JOHN D RASMUSSEN
TERRA MAGIC INC
10804 ISLAND AVENUE
ISLAND CITY OR 97850

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

RE: USER-ID # 26118

With regard to the pump test requirements for the following well and its associated water right:

POD-ID
27569

Well
A Well

Application
G-2946

Permit
G-2739

Certificate
34399

Status
Pending

TheWater Resources Department has reviewed thepump test results you submitted. To approve
the pump test we need the following information:

[X] Pre-test shut-in pressure.
[X] Discharge measurements.
[X] Additional recovery data (unless recovery was immediate).

Please provide the needed information on your pump test and return it to the Water Resources
Department within the next 30 days.

In your letter you stated you thought we would have a chart to determine the rate of flow. We
do not have any such table.

We appreciate your cooperation in this program. If you have any questions, please contactMike
Zwart or Bill Ferber at the address below or by calling 378-8455.

Sincerely,

cc:

3611W

Water Rights Section #
Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem,OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130

FRED LISSNER, Manager
Groundwater/Hydrology Section

Enclosure
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STATE OF OREGON

,-

COUNTY OF UNIOI

Proof of Appropriation of Water

SILVAN B. and KARTH.\ J'>Y RASMgSSER

of Route l, Box 3.38, La Grande
has applied beneficially the waters of
Well No.. 1

, State of Oregon

a tributary of Slid& Creek (Grande Ronde River) for the purpose of
supplemental irrigation of b550 acres z i4'rs\ «o.1 ae.

under Permit No. G-2739 of the State Engineer, and that the use of said waters has been
completed under the terms of said permit; that the priority of the
right dates from August 12, 1964

that the amount of water for the purposes aforesaid, has been actually beneficially used in the
amount of
5.60 cubic foot per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, rti,easured at the point of diversion from the stream.
Thepointofdiversionislocatedinthe s:;¼ SE¼, Section 3., T. 2 s., R. ,38 E.. , t-f. M.
Well located 10 .feet llorth and 2460 feet West from tho SB Corner, Section ).

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the_amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ooo-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
peracre or its e.quivalcni:; tor each aero irri!,;ated and shall oo further limited
to a diversion of not to e;cc.eed J aero .feet per aero for ,Jach ao!'o irrig~ted
during the irrigation season of each yearJ

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is
as follows:

lo.0 acres S} s}
39.l acres SEl stf4

Section 2

40.0 acres SW+ S'lf1>; e%}1.,P .34.8538.0 acres S! SE
.sP&.ssLO.0 acres SE; SE

Section 3

12.3 acres SE SE
Section Ii

12.l acres NE} RE}
Section 9

gag38.2 acres BE W
.39.l acres mT NW

Section 10

39.1 acres W¼ mi¼
Section 1l

T. 2 s .. , 1l. )8 E•., vi. M.

2,0S :4,,p_P­

+5.053.2­

I hav:e read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents
thereof, and that tl:te facts therein stated are true.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto setmy hand this day of···•··················-············•

19 .


